

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
No. 18-7141 (Consolidated with 18-7172)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE OF ARTISTS AND RECORDING COMPANIES, INC.,  
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

DENSO INTERNATIONAL AMERICA, INC.; FORD MOTOR  
COMPANY; CLARION CORPORATION OF AMERICA; GENERAL  
MOTORS LLC; MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC AUTOMOTIVE AMERICA,  
INC.; FCA US LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER &  
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE  
CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, ENGINE, THE  
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY, R STREET  
INSTITUTE, THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY  
COUNCIL, AND THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Jonathan Band  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan Band PLLC  
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-5675  
jband@policybandwidth.com

May 29, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATUTES .....	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. AARC’S PARTITION THEORY WOULD DISRUPT THE COMPUTER AND CONSUMER ELECTRONICS INDUSTRIES AND HARM CONSUMERS.....	9
A. The District Court Correctly Recognized That AARC’s Partition Theory Would Have an Adverse Impact on the Computer and Consumer Electronics Industries .....	9
B. AARC’s Partition Theory Would Disrupt Settled Expectations in the Computer and Consumer Electronics Industries.....	10
C. The Harm Caused by Expanding the Scope of the AHRA Would Exceed Any Consumer Benefits from a Broader Section 1008 Immunity.....	11
II. THE AHRA SHOULD BE CONSTRUED NARROWLY .....	19
A. The AHRA Should Be Confined to the Domain Established by Congress .....	21

B. The AHRA Should Be Construed Narrowly Because Its Copyright Levy Approach, Rooted in European Law, Departs from the General Approach of the Copyright Act to Private Copying ..... 21

C. The AHRA’s Departs from the Technological Neutrality of the Copyright Act, Further Underscoring That the AHRA Should Be Construed Narrowly ..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>AARC v. General Motors Co.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 422 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	9
<i>Amazon.com v. Perfect 10</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc., v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14, 18
<i>Central &amp; Southern Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n, v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 301 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Chamberlain Group, Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013) .....	26
<i>MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am. v. Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 13, 14, 17
<i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) .....	5, 11, 24, 25, 26
<b>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 106 .....	24
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	17, 21
17 U.S.C. § 109 .....	26
17 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	6, 15

17 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	10
17 U.S.C. § 1003 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 1004 .....	12, 14
17 U.S.C. § 1005 .....	12
17 U.S.C. § 1008 .....	16, 17, 18
17 U.S.C. § 1009 .....	15
17 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	11, 12, 18
H.R. REP. NO. 873 (1991).....	10
S. REP. NO. 102-294 (1991).....	10
<b>OTHER MATERIALS</b>	
David Nimmer, <i>Copyright Illuminated: Refocusing the Diffuse U.S. Statute</i> (2008) .....	28
Directive 2001/29 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2001 on the Harmonization of Certain Aspects of Copyright and Related Rights in the Information Society, 2001 O.J. (L 167).....	22
Directive 2006/115/EC of the European Parliament and Council of 12 December 2006 on Rental Right and Lending Right and on Certain Rights Related to Copyright in the Field of Intellectual Property, O.J. (L 376).....	26
Edward Lee, <i>Guns and Speech Technologies: How the Right to Bear Arms Affects Copyright Regulations of Speech Technologies</i> , 17 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 1037 (2009).....	29
Fabian Niemann, <i>Copyright Levies in Europe</i> (Mar. 2008), Bird & Bird ...	23
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Statutes' Domains</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 533 (1983).....	19, 20



Jessica Litman, <i>The Story of Sony v. Universal Studios: Mary Poppins Meets the Boston Strangler</i> , in INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY STORIES (Jane C. Ginsburg & Rochelle Cooper Dreyfuss eds., 2006).....	24
Jonathan Band & Andrew McLaughlin, <i>The Marshall Papers: A Peek Behind the Scenes at the Making of Sony v. Universal</i> , 17 COLUM.-VLA J.L. & ARTS 427 (1994).....	24
Julie Cohen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Copyright in a Global Information Economy</i> (2015)....	27
Lewis Kurlantzick & Jacqueline Pennino, <i>The Audio Home Recording Act of 1992 and the Formation of Copyright Policy</i> , 45 J. COPYRIGHT SOC'Y 497 (1998).....	28
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2018) .....	14, 27
Monica Zhang, “Fair Compensation” in the Digital Age: <i>Realigning the Audio Home Recording Act</i> , 38 HASTINGS COMM. & ENT. L.J. 145 (2015).....	23, 27
Paul Goldstein, <i>Copyright’s Highway: From Gutenberg to the Celestial Jukebox</i> (2003) .....	22, 23, 25, 26
William Patry, PATRY ON COPYRIGHT (2019) .....	24, 25
